

**No. 23-1380**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

Jared S. Polis, in his official capacity  
as Governor of the State of Colorado,  
*Defendant-Appellee*,

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
No. 1:23-cv-2563-JLK (Hon. John L. Kane)

---

**Appellants' Supplemental Brief**

---

Oral Argument Requested

---

Barry K. Arrington  
Arrington Law Firm  
4195 Wadsworth Boulevard  
Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033  
Phone: (303) 205-7870  
Email: [barry@arringtonpc.com](mailto:barry@arringtonpc.com)  
  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

Michael D. McCoy  
D. Sean Nation  
Robert A. Welsh  
Mountain States Legal  
Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
Phone: (303) 292-2021  
Email: [mmccoy@mslegal.org](mailto:mmccoy@mslegal.org)

## Table of Contents

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents .....  | i           |
| Table of Authorities.....  | ii          |
| Introduction.....  | 1           |
| I. The Second Amendment’s Plain Text Covers the Right to Obtain Possession of Firearms .....   | 2           |
| II. <i>Rahimi</i> Confirms that All Firearms Regulations Must be Justified by Historical Tradition, Including Even the Regulations that <i>Heller</i> Deemed “Presumptively Lawful.” | 5           |
| III. <i>Rahimi</i> Makes Clear That Narrow Laws, Such as Intoxication Laws, Cannot Be Analogues For Laws That Broadly Restrict Arms Use By The Public Generally. ....                | 9           |
| Conclusion .....   | 10          |

## Table of Authorities

| <b>Case</b>   | <b>Page(s)</b>         |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Andrews v. State</i> ,<br>50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....   | 3                      |
| <i>Curtis v. Univ. of Houston</i> ,<br>940 F. Supp. 1070 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....                       | 4                      |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....                                  | 2, 3, 5, 8             |
| <i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> ,<br>9 F.4th 217 (3d Cir. 2021) .....                                | 4                      |
| <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> ,<br>597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....      | 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Oakland Tactical Supply, LLC v. Howell Twp., Michigan</i> ,<br>103 F.4th 1186 (6th Cir. 2024)..... | 4                      |
| <i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> ,<br>873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                           | 4                      |
| <i>United States v. Bena</i> ,<br>664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011) .....                                 | 6                      |
| <i>United States v. Duarte</i> ,<br>101 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2024).....                                | 8                      |
| <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> ,<br>144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) .....                                      | 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9    |
| <br><b>Statutes</b>   |                        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(8).....  | 1, 6                   |
